(assuming all Entitlements are accepted, and no Shares are issued including on exercise

or conversion of other Securities on issue prior to the Record Date) would be

1,887,827,979 Shares.

3.4 Pro-forma balance sheet

The unaudited balance sheet as at 30 June 2025 and the unaudited pro-forma balance

sheet as at 30 June 2025 shown below have been prepared on the basis of the

accounting policies normally adopted by the Company and reflect the changes to its

financial position.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with information on

the assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and liabilities of the

Company as noted below. The historical and pro-forma financial information is presented

in an abbreviated form, insofar as it does not include all of the disclosures required by

Australian Accounting Standards applicable to annual financial statements.

  23

UNAUDITED

30 JUNE 2025
ADJUSTMENTS1

DEBT

CONVERSION3

ENTITLEMENT OFFER
PRO FORMA

30 JUNE 2025

UNDERWRITTEN

AMOUNT4

FULL

SUBSCRIPTION7

UNDERWRITTEN

AMOUNT4

FULL

SUBSCRIPTION7

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 644,936

3,400,000 4,117,2774  4,044,936 4,762,213

Trade and other receivables 860,147  -75,000

  785,147 785,147

Other 152,475  -32,698

  119,777 119,777

Total current assets 1,657,558  -107,698  - 3,400,000 4,117,277 4,949,860 5,667,137

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 6,587

  6,587 6,587

Intangibles 1,494,086  -633,413

  860,673 860,673

Total non-current assets 1,500,673  -633,413  - - - 867,260 867,260

Total assets 3,158,231  -741,111  - 3,400,000 4,117,277  5,817,120 6,534,397

Liabilities

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 2,366,177  -58,7652

81,1875 82,5105 2,388,599 2,389,922

Borrowings 433,009  877,5476  -1,012,8713   297,685 297,685

Employee benefits 1,649,407

-1,117,4963   531,911 531,911

Liability under dispute 1,074,275

  1,074,275 1,074,275

Deferred revenue 720,064

  720,064 720,064

Total current liabilities 6,242,932  818,782 -2,130,3673  81,1875 82,510 5,012,534 5,013,857

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 877,547  -877,5476

  - -

Employee benefits non-current 71,422